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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY 

NDA # 20687  SUPPL # 020 HFD # 

Trade Name   Mifeprex

Generic Name   mifepristone

Applicant Name   Danco Laboratories, LLC    

Approval Date, If Known   March 29, 2016 

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1.  An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy 
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" 
to one or more of the following questions about the submission.

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement?
                                    YES NO 

If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8

505(b)(2) – efficacy supplement

b)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change 
in labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or 
bioequivalence data, answer "no.")

  YES NO 

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, 
therefore, not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, 
including your reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the 
study was not simply a bioavailability study.   

     

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:             
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c)  Did the applicant request exclusivity?
 YES NO 

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request?

     

d) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety?
 YES NO 

      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted 
in response to the Pediatric Written Request?
   
          

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY 
TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.  

2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
  YES NO 

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE 
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).  

PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the 
same active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety 
(including other esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously 
approved, but this particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including 
salts with hydrogen or coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a 
complex, chelate, or clathrate) has not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires 
metabolic conversion (other than deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an 
already approved active moiety.

                   YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the 
NDA #(s).
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NDA# 20687      

NDA# 202107      

NDA#           

2.  Combination product.  

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA 
previously approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties 
in the drug product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active 
moiety and one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is 
marketed under an OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered 
not previously approved.)  

 YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the 
NDA #(s).  

NDA#           

NDA#           

NDA#           

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary 
should only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.) 
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of 
new clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the 
application and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed 
only if the answer to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."  

1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets 
"clinical investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability 
studies.)  If the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference 
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to clinical investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the 
answer to 3(a) is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete 
remainder of summary for that investigation. 

 YES NO 

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. 

2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved 
the application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical 
trials, such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an 
ANDA or 505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved 
product), or 2) there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by 
the applicant) or other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to 
support approval of the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in 
the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either 
conducted by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published 
literature) necessary to support approval of the application or supplement?

 YES NO 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for 
approval AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

     
                                                 
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and 
effectiveness of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would 
not independently support approval of the application?

 YES NO 

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to 
disagree with the applicant's conclusion?  If not applicable, answer NO.

 
  YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                     

                                                             

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted 
or sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could 
independently demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product? 
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 YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                         

                                                             

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical 
investigations submitted in the application that are essential to the approval:

The applicant submitted published literature for this efficacy supplement.

                    
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.  

3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The 
agency interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied 
on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any 
indication and 2) does not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not 
redemonstrate something the agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved 
application.  

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation 
been relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved 
drug product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a 
previously approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1    YES NO 

Investigation #2    YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such 
investigation and the NDA in which each was relied upon:

     

b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support 
the effectiveness of a previously approved drug product?

Investigation #1 YES NO 
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Investigation #2 YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on:

     

c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the 
application or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in 
#2(c), less any that are not "new"):

The applicant submitted published literature for this efficacy supplement.

4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored 
by" the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the 
sponsor of the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or 
its predecessor in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial 
support will mean providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1 !
!

IND #      YES  !  NO     
!  Explain: 

                               
             

Investigation #2 !
!

IND #      YES   !  NO    
!  Explain: 

                                    
   

                                                            
(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was 
not identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor 
in interest provided substantial support for the study?
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6. To the extent possible, add information about serious adverse reactions (e.g., bleeding, infection, etc. 
that met criteria for being considered a SAR) that occurred in the studies discussed in this section, and 
about adverse reactions that led to premature discontinuation of the study.  We acknowledge that this 
information may not be available for some/all of the studies discussed. 

 
Re:  Section 14: 

1.  Identify which studies you have used to provide the pooled data in this section, and provide your 
rationale for why you selected these studies (and why you did not include other studies) to provide the 
data for this section.   
 

2. Provide us with the calculations you performed to arrive at the pooled data presented in Table 4 
 

3. Clarify whether the numbers provided for the “worldwide” trials also include data from the US trials; it 
would be preferable to present this as US and non‐US data. 
 

4. It is important to provide efficacy data based, at least in part, on studies that included women up to GA 
of 70 days.  
 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. We request that you provide data describing the effectiveness of a second dose of misoprostol in 
women who did not have a complete abortion following the initial dose regimen.  

 
Other comments/questions are embedded within the labeling itself.  
 
Thanks, 
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• Proposed Indication:  Medical termination of intrauterine pregnancy through days 
gestation   

• The Division clarified that this product triggered PREA because a new dosing regimen 
was identified based on a literature review.  There were no clinical trials conducted by the 
sponsor in seeking this change in dosing regimen.  However, the literature review 
included safety and efficacy data in over 300 adolescent patients that support approval in 
all post-menarchal females.   

•  Recommendations: 
o  agreed with the Division to grant a partial waiver in patients ages birth to 

12 years of age who are pre-menarche.  The division provided an adequate 
assessment for patients who are post-menarche.   

(b) 
(4)
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Information Request (IR): References for Danco to submit to NDA 020687/S-020 
Date: December 3, 2015  
1.  Cleland K, Smith N. Aligning mifepristone regulation with evidence: driving policy 
change using 15 years of excellent safety data. Contraception 2015;92:179-81. 

2.        Gold M, Chong E. If we can do it for misoprostol, why not for mifepristone? The case for 
taking mifepristone out of the office in medical abortion. Contraception 2015;92:194-6. 

3.         Swica Y, Chong E, Middleton T, et al. Acceptability of home use of mifepristone for 
medical abortion. Contraception 2013;88:122-7. 

4.         Chong E, Frye LJ, Castle J, Dean G, Kuehl L, Winikoff B. A prospective, non-
randomized study of home use of mifepristone for medical abortion in the U.S. Contraception 
2015;92:215-9. 

5.         Abbas D, Chong E, Raymond EG. Outpatient medical abortion is safe and effective 
through 70days gestation. Contraception 2015;92:197-9. 

6.        Lynd K, Blum J, Ngoc NT, Shochet T, Blumenthal PD, Winikoff B. Simplified medical 
abortion using a semi-quantitative pregnancy test for home-based follow-up. Int J Gynaecol 
Obstet 2013;121:144-8. 

7.        Chong E, Tsereteli T, Nguyen NN, Winikoff B. A randomized controlled trial of different 
buccal misoprostol doses in mifepristone medical abortion. Contraception 2012;86:251-6. 

8.        Sanhueza Smith P, Pena M, Dzuba IG, et al. Safety, efficacy and acceptability of 
outpatient mifepristone-misoprostol medical abortion through 70 days since last menstrual period 
in public sector facilities in Mexico City. Reprod Health Matters 2015;22:75-82. 

9.      Pazol K, Creanga AA, Burley KD, Jamieson DJ. Abortion surveillance - United States, 
2011. MMWR Surveill Summ 2014;63:1-41. 

10.     Jones RK, Jerman J. Abortion Incidence and Service Availability In the United States, 
2011. Perspect Sex Reprod Health 2014. 

11.      Jones RK, Kooistra K. Abortion incidence and access to services in the United States, 
2008. Perspect Sex Reprod Health 2011;43:41-50. 

12. Grossman D, Goldstone P. Mifepristone by prescription: a dream in the United States but 
reality in Australia.  Contraception 2015;92:186–189. 

13. Grossman DA, Grindlay K. Alternatives to ultrasound for follow up after medical 
abortion: a systematic review. Contraception 2011;83:504-10. 

14. Grossman DA, Grindlay K, Buchacker T, Potter JE, Schmertmann CP. Changes in 
service delivery patterns after introduction of telemedicine provision of medical abortion in 
Iowa. Am J Public Health 2013;103:73–8. 

15. Maarit N, Suhonen S, et al.  Comparison of rates of adverse events in adolescent and 
adult women undergoing medical abortion: population register based study. BJM 
2011;342:d2111. 
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16. Raymond EG, Grossman D, Wiebe E, Winikoff B. Reaching women where they are: 
eliminating the initial in-person medical abortion visit. Contraception 2015;92:190-93. 

17. Puri M, Tamang A, et al. The role of auxiliary nurse-midwives and community health 
volunteers in expanding access to medical abortion in rural Nepal. Reprod Health Matters 
2015;22:94-103.  

In addition, please submit the requested references that were not sent from the IR 
dated October 30, 2015. 
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Clinical Request: 
We are in the process of reviewing your NDA 20687/S-020. We are interested in whether 
adherence to the medication regimen and to follow-up is comparable between adolescents <17 
years old and adult populations.  

You provide data from the article Gatter M et al on loss to follow-up compared among age 
groups. (Gatter et al Efficacy and safety of medical abortion using mifepristone and buccal 
misoprostol through 63 days. Contraception 2015;91:269-273.) We would be interested to know 
whether you have additional information on adherence to the medication regimen compared 
between age groups (< 17 vs. ≥17 years) in that study.  

Further, regarding options for follow-up of medication abortion, you provide several articles.  

1. Cameron ST et al. Telephone follow-up and self-performed urine pregnancy testing after 
early medical abortion: a service evaluation. Contraception 2012;86:67-73.  
This study appears to include subjects at least 16 years old. 

 
2. Ngoc NTN, et al. Acceptability and feasibility of phone follow-up after early medical 

abortion in Vietnam. Obstet Gynecol 2014;123(1):88-95.  
This study appears to include subjects at least 15 years of age. 

 
3. Grossman D et al. Accuracy of a semi-quantitative urine pregnancy test compared to 

serum beta-hCG measurement: a possible screening tool for ongoing pregnancy after 
medication abortion. Contraception 2007;76:101-104 and  Horning EL, et al. 
Comparison of medical abortion follow-up with serum human chorionic gonadotropin 
testing and in-office assessment. Contraception 2012;85:402-407.  
In these studies a mean age is provided, but a specific age range is not given. Please 
confirm whether the age range of study subjects includes adolescents < 17 years old and 
provide information about distribution of subjects by age (i.e., number of subjects at each 
year < 17). 

For the articles listed above, provide additional information on adherence to the follow-up 
method comparing adolescents < 17 years and adults (≥17 years). 

Please provide the requested information by close-of-business November 13, 2015.  

 
Clinical Pharmacology Request: 
Reference is made to the 74 day letter dated August 11, 2015 requesting the you to address the 
following two clinical pharmacology issues:  

1. Address the effect of CYP3A4 inducers on the pharmacokinetics (PK) and efficacy of 
200 mg mifepristone. This can be done by providing any published literature on the drug 
interaction between CYP3A4 inducers and mifepristone. 

Reference ID: 3840619



2. Provide the PK characteristics of a single dose of 200 mg mifepristone and address 
nonlinear PK in the range of available doses (200 to 600 mg). 

 
In the response received on August 13, 2015, you submitted one published article   

  However, rather than discussing the effect of CYP3A4 inducers on mifepristone, this 
article addresses the potential of mifepristone. We request that you address 
the effect of CYP3A4 inducers on the PK and efficacy of 200 mg mifepristone.    
 
To address the PK characteristics of a single dose of 200 mg mifepristone, you submitted the list 
of conducted PK studies, including a PK study report of 200 mg mifepristone (Study 
87/517  entitled “Bioequivalence study of 4 dosage forms of RU 38 486 administered orally 
to healthy male volunteers”).  However, it is unclear if either or both of the two formulations of 
200 mg mifepristone used in this study are bioequivalent to the currently approved formulation. 
We request that you clarify the comparability of the formulations used in this study to the 
currently approved formulation. You should address the PK characteristics of a single 200 
mg dose of the two-be-marketed formulation of mifepristone for labeling information.  
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NDA 20687 S‐020 IR 

We refer you to your efficacy supplement dated May 29, 2015. Please provide the additional 

information requested below by close of business on October 16, 2015. 

1. In the Dosage and Administration section of your proposed label for Mifeprex, you propose 

  In the subsection 2.4 entitled “Post‐treatment 

Assessment: Day 7‐14” you propose an  additional dose of buccal misoprostol 800 mcg if 

termination has not occurred by the 7‐14 day follow‐up in women   

 

    

Please address whether there are adequate data to support inclusion of such labeling and 

submit these data if available.  If, based on available evidence, you elect to add to the 

proposed label that an additional dose of misoprostol may be taken if termination has not 

occurred by the 7‐14 day follow‐up in women   

 

 

2. You propose to add misoprostol to the indication statement for Mifeprex such that the new 

indication will state: ““Mifeprex is indicated, in a regimen with misoprostol, for the medical 

termination of intrauterine pregnancy through   days gestation.”  We are aware of safety 

concerns regarding the risk of uterine rupture if misoprostol is administered in pregnant 

women beyond the eighth week (56 days) of pregnancy.   

Please provide documentation (literature, adverse event reports) that addresses this potential 

risk between 56  days gestation. 
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 Kopp Kallner H et al. Home self-administration of vaginal misoprostol for 
medical abortion at 50–63 days compared with gestation of below 50 days. 
Human Reproduction 2010; 25 (5):1153–1157. 

 Kopp Kallner H, Gomperts R, Salomonsson E, Johansson M, Marions L, Gemzell 
Danielsson K. The efficacy, safety and acceptability of medical termination of 
pregnancy provided by standard care by doctors or by nurse-midwives: a 
randomised controlled equivalence trial. BJOG 2015;122:510–517.

 Løkeland M, Iversen OE, Engeland A, Økland I, Bjørge L. Medical abortion with 
mifepristone and home administration of misoprostol up to 63 days’ gestation. 
Acta Obstet Gynecol Scand 2014; 93:647–653.

 Michie L, Cameron ST. Simplified follow-up after early medical abortion: 12-
month experience of a telephone call and self-performed low-sensitivity urine 
pregnancy test. Contraception 2014;89:440-445.

 Niinimaki M et al. BMJ - online April 2011: Comparison of rates of adverse 
events in adolescent and adult women undergoing medical abortion: population
register based study.  

 Olavarrietta CD. Nurse versus physician-provision of early medical abortion in 
Mexico: a randomized controlled non-inferiority trial Bull World Health Organ 
2015;93:249–258.

 Phelps RH et al. Mifepristone abortion in minors.  Contraception 2001; 64 
(6):339-43. 

 Renner RM, Brahmi D, Kapp N. Who can provide effective and safe termination 
of pregnancy care? A systematic review. BJOG 2013;120:23–31.

 Shaw KA. Mifepristone–Misoprostol Dosing Interval and Effect on Induction 
Abortion Times: A Systematic Review. Obstet Gynecol 2013;121:1335–47.

 Trussell J, Nucatola D, Fjerstad M, Lichtenberg SE. Reduction in infection-
related mortality since modifications in the regimen of medical abortion. 
Contraception 2014; 89:193-196.

 Wiegerinck MJ et al. Medical abortion practices: a survey of National Abortion 
Federation members in the US.  Contraception 2008;78:486-491.

PRESCRIBING INFORMATION

Your proposed prescribing information (PI) must conform to the content and format regulations 
found at 21 CFR 201.56(a) and (d) and 201.57.  As you develop your proposed PI, we encourage 
you to review the labeling review resources on the PLR Requirements for Prescribing 
Information website including:

 The Final Rule (Physician Labeling Rule) on the content and format of the PI for human 
drug and biological products
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 Regulations and related guidance documents 

 A sample tool illustrating the format for Highlights and Contents 

 The Selected Requirements for Prescribing Information (SRPI) − a checklist of 42 
important format items from labeling regulations and guidances, and

 FDA’s established pharmacologic class (EPC) text phrases for inclusion in the Highlights 
Indications and Usage heading.   

PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL

You may request advisory comments on proposed introductory advertising and promotional 
labeling.  Please submit, in triplicate, a detailed cover letter requesting advisory comments (list 
each proposed promotional piece in the cover letter along with the material type and material 
identification code, if applicable), the proposed promotional materials in draft or mock-up form 
with annotated references, and the proposed package insert (PI), Medication Guide, and patient 
PI (as applicable).  Submit consumer-directed, professional-directed, and television 
advertisement materials separately and send each submission to:

OPDP Regulatory Project Manager
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP)
5901-B Ammendale Road
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266

Alternatively, you may submit a request for advisory comments electronically in eCTD format. 
For more information about submitting promotional materials in eCTD format, see the draft 
Guidance for Industry (available at:  
http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/U
CM443702.pdf).

Do not submit launch materials until you have received our proposed revisions to the package 
insert (PI), Medication Guide, and patient PI (as applicable), and you believe the labeling is close 
to the final version.  

For more information regarding OPDP submissions, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm090142.htm.  If you have any 
questions, call OPDP at 301-796-1200.

REQUIRED PEDIATRIC ASSESSMENTS

Under the Pediatric Research Equity Act (PREA) (21 U.S.C. 355c), all applications for new 
active ingredients, new indications, new dosage forms, new dosing regimens, or new routes of 
administration are required to contain an assessment of the safety and effectiveness of the 
product for the claimed indication(s) in pediatric patients unless this requirement is waived, 
deferred, or inapplicable.
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FDAAA TITLE VIII RESPONSIBILITIES

You are also responsible for complying with the applicable provisions of sections 402(i) and (j) 
of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act) [42 USC §§ 282 (i) and (j)], which was amended by 
Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 (FDAAA) (Public 
Law No, 110-85, 121 Stat. 904).

Title VIII of FDAAA amended the PHS Act by adding new section 402(j) [42 USC § 282(j)], 
which expanded the current database known as ClinicalTrials.gov to include mandatory 
registration and reporting of results for applicable clinical trials of human drugs (including 
biological products) and devices.

In addition to the registration and reporting requirements described above, FDAAA requires that, 
at the time of submission of an application under section 505 of the FDCA, the application must 
be accompanied by a certification that all applicable requirements of 42 USC § 282(j) have been 
met.  Where available, the certification must include the appropriate National Clinical Trial 
(NCT) numbers [42 USC § 282(j)(5)(B)].

You did not include such certification when you submitted this application.  You may use Form 
FDA 3674, “Certification of Compliance, under 42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(5)(B), with Requirements of 
ClinicalTrials.gov Data Bank,” [42 U.S.C. § 282(j)] to comply with the certification requirement.  
The form may be found at http://www.fda.gov/opacom/morechoices/fdaforms/default.html.

In completing Form FDA 3674, you should review 42 USC § 282(j) to determine whether the 
requirements of FDAAA apply to any clinical trial(s) referenced in this application.  Please note 
that FDA published a guidance in January 2009, “Certifications To Accompany Drug, Biological 
Product, and Device Applications/Submissions: Compliance with Section 402(j) of The Public 
Health Service Act, Added By Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act 
of 2007,” that describes the Agency’s current thinking regarding the types of applications and 
submissions that sponsors, industry, researchers, and investigators submit to the Agency and 
accompanying certifications.  Additional information regarding the certification form is available 
at: 
http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Legislation/FederalFoodDrugandCosmeticActFDCA
ct/SignificantAmendmentstotheFDCAct/FoodandDrugAdministrationAmendmentsActof2007/uc
m095442.htm.  Additional information regarding Title VIII of FDAAA is available at: 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-08-014.html.  Additional information for 
registering your clinical trials is available at the Protocol Registration System website 
http://prsinfo.clinicaltrials.gov/.

When submitting the certification for this application, do not include the certification with other
submissions to the application. Submit the certification within 30 days of the date of this letter.  
In the cover letter of the certification submission clearly identify that it pertains to NDA 
020687/S-020 submitted on May 28, 2015, and that it contains the FDA Form 3674 that was to 
accompany that application.

If you have already submitted the certification for this application, please disregard the above.
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Please be advised that under the Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act 
(FDASIA), you must submit an Initial Pediatric Study Plan (PSP) within 60 days of an End of 
Phase (EOP2) meeting. In the absence of an End-of-Phase 2 meeting, refer to the draft guidance 
below.  The PSP must contain an outline of the pediatric study or studies that you plan to 
conduct (including, to the extent practicable study objectives and design, age groups, relevant 
endpoints, and statistical approach); any request for a deferral, partial waiver, or waiver, if 
applicable, along with any supporting documentation, and any previously negotiated pediatric 
plans with other regulatory authorities. The PSP should be submitted in PDF and Word format. 

For additional guidance on the timing, content, and submission of the PSP, including a PSP 
Template, please refer to the draft guidance for industry, Pediatric Study Plans: Content of and 
Process for Submitting Initial Pediatric Study Plans and Amended Pediatric Study Plans at:  
http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/U
CM360507.pdf.  In addition, you may contact the   

  .  For further guidance on pediatric product 
development, please refer to: 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/DevelopmentResources/ucm049867.ht
m.  

Discussion at the Meeting:
The Applicant will research the issue of PREA requirements, but agrees they would apply to 
both the Mifeprex efficacy supplement and .  The Division noted that, 
although not directly applicable, sponsors of contraceptive products have typically addressed 
PREA by requesting a waiver of studies in premenarcheal females, and by extrapolating adult 
data to postmenarcheal females.  The Applicant was advised to be familiar with language in 
PREA regarding extrapolation.  The Division suggested that the Applicant could review 
information about extrapolation from adult data in the public record for Plan B.     

PRESCRIBING INFORMATION
In your application, you must submit proposed prescribing information (PI) that conforms to the 
content and format regulations found at 21 CFR 201.56(a) and (d) and 201.57.  As you develop 
your proposed PI, we encourage you to review the labeling review resources on the PLR 
Requirements for Prescribing Information website including:

! The Final Rule (Physician Labeling Rule) on the content and format of the PI for human 
drug and biological products 

! Regulations and related guidance documents 
! A sample tool illustrating the format for Highlights and Contents, and 
! The Selected Requirements for Prescribing Information (SRPI) − a checklist of 42 

important format items from labeling regulations and guidances.  

Prior to submission of your proposed PI, use the SRPI checklist to ensure conformance with the 
format items in regulations and guidances. 

Discussion at the Meeting:
The Division advised that proposed labeling also would be required to comply with the recently 
finalized Pregnancy and Lactation Labeling Rule (PLLR).  The Applicant was referred to the 
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December 2014 draft guidance Pregnancy, Lactation, and Reproductive Potential: Labeling for 
Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products – Content and Format, available at 
http://www.fda.gov/ucm/groups/fdagov-public/@fdagov-drugs-
gen/documents/document/ucm425398.pdf

MANUFACTURING FACILITIES

505(b)(2) REGULATORY PATHWAY
The Division recommends that sponsors considering the submission of an application through 
the 505(b)(2) pathway consult the Agency’s regulations at 21 CFR 314.54, and the draft 
guidance for industry Applications Covered by Section 505(b)(2) (October 1999), available at
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/default.htm. 
In addition, FDA has explained the background and applicability of section 505(b)(2) in its 
October 14, 2003, response to a number of citizen petitions that had challenged the Agency’s 
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interpretation of this statutory provision (see Docket FDA-2003-P-0274-0015, available at 
http://www.regulations.gov).

If you intend to submit a 505(b)(2) application that relies for approval, in part, on FDA’s finding 
of safety and/or effectiveness for one or more listed drugs, you must establish that such reliance 
is scientifically appropriate, and must submit data necessary to support any aspects of the 
proposed drug product that represent modifications to the listed drug(s).  You should establish a 
“bridge” (e.g., via comparative bioavailability data) between your proposed drug product and
each listed drug upon which you propose to rely to demonstrate that such reliance is 
scientifically justified.  

If you intend to rely, in part, on literature or other studies for which you have no right of 
reference but that are necessary for approval, you also must establish that reliance on the studies 
described in the literature or on the other studies is scientifically appropriate.  You should 
include a copy of such published literature in the 505(b)(2) application and identify any listed 
drug(s) described in the published literature (e.g. trade name(s)).    

If you intend to rely, in part, on the Agency’s finding of safety and/or effectiveness for a listed 
drug(s) or published literature describing a listed drug(s) (which is considered to be reliance on 
FDA’s finding of safety and/or effectiveness for the listed drug(s)), you should identify the listed 
drug(s) in accordance with the Agency’s regulations at 21 CFR 314.54.  It should be noted that 
21 CFR 314.54 requires identification of the “listed drug for which FDA has made a finding of 
safety and effectiveness,” and thus an applicant may only rely upon a listed drug that was 
approved in an NDA under section 505(c) of the FD&C Act.  The regulatory requirements for a 
505(b)(2) application (including, but not limited to, an appropriate patent certification or 
statement) apply to each listed drug upon which a sponsor relies.

If you propose to rely on FDA’s finding of safety and/or effectiveness for a listed drug that has 
been discontinued from marketing, the acceptability of this approach will be contingent on 
FDA’s consideration of whether the drug was discontinued for reasons of safety or effectiveness.  

We encourage you to identify each section of your proposed 505(b)(2) application that relies on 
FDA’s finding of safety and/or effectiveness for a listed drug(s) or on published literature.  In 
your 505(b)(2) application, we encourage you to clearly identify (for each section of the 
application, including the labeling):  (1) the information for the proposed drug product that is 
provided by reliance on FDA’s finding of safety and/or effectiveness for the listed drug or by 
reliance on published literature; (2) the “bridge” that supports the scientific appropriateness of 
such reliance; and (3) the specific name (e.g., proprietary name) of each listed drug named in any 
published literature on which your marketing application relies for approval.  If you are 
proposing to rely on published literature, include copies of the article(s) in your submission. 

In addition to identifying in your annotated labeling the source(s) of information essential to the 
approval of your proposed drug that is provided by reliance on FDA’s previous finding of safety 
and efficacy for a listed drug or by reliance on published literature, we encourage you to also 
include that information in the cover letter for your marketing application in a table similar to the 
one below.    
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List the information essential to the approval of the proposed drug that is 
provided by reliance on the FDA’s previous finding of safety and efficacy for a 

listed drug or by reliance on published literature

Source of information
(e.g., published literature, name of 

listed drug)

Information Provided
(e.g., specific sections of the 505(b)(2) 

application or labeling)

1.  Example: Published literature Nonclinical toxicology

2.  Example: NDA XXXXXX
“TRADENAME”

Previous finding of effectiveness for
indication X

3.  Example: NDA YYYYYY
“TRADENAME”

Previous finding of safety for
Carcinogenicity, labeling section XXX

Please be advised that circumstances could change that would render a 505(b)(2) application for 
this product no longer appropriate.  For example, if a pharmaceutically equivalent product were 
approved before your application is submitted, such that your proposed product would be a 
“duplicate” of a listed drug and eligible for approval under section 505(j) of the FD&C Act, then 
it is FDA’s policy to refuse to file your application as a 505(b)(2) application (21 CFR 
314.101(d)(9)).  In such a case, the appropriate submission would be an Abbreviated New Drug 
Application (ANDA) that cites the duplicate product as the reference listed drug.

ISSUES REQUIRING FURTHER DISCUSSION
[Identify any issues that remain open at the end of the meeting and require further discussion at a 
later date.  If none exist, please indicate that there were no issues requiring further discussion]

ACTION ITEMS
! Minutes to Applicant within 30 days.
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